

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA**

MARILYN RAE BASKIN and ESTHER)
FULLER; BONNIE EVERLY and LINDA)
JUDKINS; DAWN LYNN CARVER and)
PAMELA RUTH ELEASE EANES; HENRY)
GREENE and GLENN FUNKHOUSER,)
individually and as parents and next friends of)
C.A.G.; and NIKOLE QUASNEY and AMY)
SANDLER, individually and as parents and)
next friends of A.Q.-S. and M.Q.-S.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

PENNY BOGAN, in her official capacity as)
BOONE COUNTY CLERK; KAREN M.)
MARTIN, in her official capacity as)
PORTER COUNTY CLERK; MICHAEL A.)
BROWN, in his official capacity as LAKE)
COUNTY CLERK; PEGGY BEAVER, in her)
official capacity as HAMILTON COUNTY)
CLERK; WILLIAM C. VANNESS II, M.D.,)
in his official capacity as the)
COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; and GREG)
ZOELLER, in his official capacity as)
INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No.:
1:14-cv-00355-RLY-TAB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS
NIKOLE QUASNEY, AMY SANDLER, A.Q.-S., AND M.Q.-S.’S
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS THAT THE INDIANA MARRIAGE BAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 8

A. By Denying Niki and Amy the Right to Have Their Existing Massachusetts Marriage Recognized, Indiana’s Marriage Ban Violates Due Process..... 9

1. The Indiana marriage ban infringes Niki and Amy’s fundamental right to remain married. 10

2. The Indiana marriage ban deprives Niki and Amy of a protected liberty interest in their existing Massachusetts marriage..... 13

B. By Denying Niki and Amy Recognition of Their Existing Massachusetts Marriage, Indiana’s Marriage Ban Violates Equal Protection..... 14

1. Niki and Amy are similarly situated to heterosexual couples for purposes of marriage..... 15

2. The marriage ban discriminates on the basis of sexual orientation. 16

3. Heightened scrutiny applies because the marriage ban discriminates on the basis of sexual orientation. 16

4. Heightened scrutiny applies because the marriage ban discriminates on the basis of sex..... 18

5. The marriage ban cannot survive rational basis review, let alone heightened scrutiny. 19

a. The marriage ban cannot be justified by an asserted interest in maintaining a traditional definition of marriage. 21

b. There is no rational relationship between the marriage ban and any asserted interest related to procreation or the promotion of optimal parenting. 22

- c. No legitimate interest overcomes the primary purpose and practical effect of the marriage ban—which is to disparage and demean same-sex couples and their families. 24

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW AND ARE HIGHLY LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM. 25

III. GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WILL NOT HARM DEFENDANTS AND WILL PROMOTE THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 30

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992) 6, 7

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 20

Ben-Shalom v. Marsh,
881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) 17

Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder,
2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014)..... 9, 21, 22

Bolkovac v. State,
98 N.E.2d 250 (Ind. 1951) 13

Bostic v. Rainey,
No. 2:13-cv-395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014) 9, 11

Bourke v. Beshear,
2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) 9, 20

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 16, 17

Brunswick Corp. v. Jones,
784 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1986) 6

Califano v. Webster,
430 U.S. 313 (1977)..... 18

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 15, 19, 20, 21

Cnty. Pharmacies of Indiana, Inc. v. Indiana Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D. Ind. 2011)..... 6

Cohen v. Cohama County, Miss.,
805 F. Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992)..... 26

Darby v. Orr,
No. 12-CH-19718 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Sept. 27, 2013)..... 9

De Leon v. Perry,
No. SA-13-CA-00982, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014) passim

DeBoer v. Snyder,
 —F. Supp. 2d—, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. 2014) 9, 20, 22, 23

DiDomenico v. Employers Co-op. Indus. Trust,
 676 F. Supp. 903 (N.D. Ind. 1987) 32

Does v. City of Indianapolis,
 2006 WL 2927598 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 5, 2006) 26, 30

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 19

Equality v. Dow,
 79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013) 9

Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010) 22

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 17, 21, 24

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health,
 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 12

Gray v. Orr,
 2013 WL 6355918 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2013)..... 26, 30

Griego v. Oliver,
 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013) 9

Griswold v. Connecticut,
 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 10, 15

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 21

Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Rev. Bd.,
 Nos. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 and 2004 WL 3200916 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004) ... 24

In re Adoption of Doe,
 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov 25, 2008)..... 24

In re Balas,
 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)..... 17

In re Lenherr Estate,
 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974)..... 12

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) 12, 16, 17, 23

J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 18

Joiner v. Village of Washington Park, Ill.,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) 31

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) 18, 21

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)..... 11

Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.,
735 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2013) 7

Lee v. Orr,
No. 1:13-cv-08719, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)..... 9

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 10, 11, 13, 18

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 16

Madewell v. United States,
84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949)..... 11

Mason v. Mason,
775 N.E.2d 706 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) 13

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 18

McLaughlin v. Florida,
379 U.S. 184 (1964)..... 18

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) 6

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 18

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 10

Obergefell v. Kasich,
 No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 3814262 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2013) 27, 28, 31

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013) 9

Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)..... 17

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... passim

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) 6, 7

Pratt v. Chicago Hous. Auth.,
 848 F. Supp. 792 (N.D. Ill. 1994)..... 31

Preston v. Thompson,
 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) 26

Reinders Bros., Inc. v. Rain Bird E. Sales Corp.,
 627 F.2d 44 (7th Cir. 1980) 7

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 19, 20, 21

Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.,
 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002) 16

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories,
 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

Tanco v. Haslam,
 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014) 9, 27, 31

Tanford v. Brand,
 883 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Ind. 1995)..... 31

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 10, 15

United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 19, 20

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 18, 19

<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	passim
<i>Video-Home-One, Inc. v. Brizzi</i> , 2005 WL 3132336 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 22, 2005)	30
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Wayne Chem., Inc. v. Columbus Agency Serv. Corp.</i> , 567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	10
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	21
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	17, 22, 24
<i>Young v. Ballis</i> , 762 F. Supp. 823 (S.D. Ind. 1990).....	26
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	9, 11, 12, 13
Statutes	
Ind. Code § 29-1-3-1.....	30
Ind. Code § 29-1-4-1.....	30
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1.....	1, 13
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	9
Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 404.335(a)(1).....	30

20 C.F.R. § 404.345 30
